

In the Court of the Judge, Spl Court (Elec. Act)-cum-ASJ 4th Court, Howrah.
Electricity Case no. 85 of 2008

Order No.50 dated 16-01-2023:

Today is the date fixed for ER and appearance.

Out of four accused Md. Faruk on court bail is present by filing hazira.

No ER is received in respect of accused Md. Jamal and Md. Firoz @ Nata.

Issue fresh WA against accused Md. Jamal, and Md. Firoz @ Nata, if not issued earlier.

Another accused Md. Firdous @ Danny has surrendered before the court today, and files a petition along with vakalatnama praying for bail. The accused Md. Firdous @ Danny is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 29-08-2023.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the state is present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the prayer for bail. Heard both sides.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is a misuser of liberty of bail and thus W.A. was issued against him. He submits that the accused has voluntarily surrendered before the court. He prays for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on record. It appears to me that the accused has voluntarily surrendered before this court after issuing W.A. against him. He is a misuser of liberty of bail.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused before the court, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

The above stated accused person namely Md. Firdous @ Danny may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1000/- each i.d. to J/C. The sureties must be other than previous sureties.

Recall W.A. of accused Md. Firdous @ Danny.

To 29-08-2023 for appearance of the accused Md. Firdous @ Danny on bail, if bail bond is furnished, appearance of accused Md. Faruk, and E.R of WA against accused Md. Jamal, and Md. Firoz @ Nata.

Upload the same in the CIS immediately.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah
(JO Code: WB00774)
16-01-2023

